% o

N

Notic

To:

Date:
Time

Venu

YORK

CEITY QF

COUNCIL @

/

e of a public meeting of

Planning Committee B

Councillors B Burton (Chair), Hollyer (Vice-Chair),
Baxter, Clarke, Fenton, Melly, Orrell, Vassie and Warters
Wednesday, 13 September 2023

: 4.30 pm

e: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West
Offices (F045)

AGENDA
Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 2)

At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of
the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting.

[Please see the attached sheet for further guidance for Members.]
Minutes (Pages 3 - 12)

To approve and sign the minutes of the last Planning Committee B
meeting held on 16 August 2023.



Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.

Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at our meetings. The
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday, 11
September 2023.

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic
Services. Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.

Webcasting of Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by
public speakers. See our updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on
meetings and decisions.

Plans List
This item invites Members to determine the following planning
applications:

21A Holyrood Drive, York, YO30 5WB (Pages 13 - 28)
[23/00864/FUL]

Members will consider a full application by Ray Thompson, for the
Conversion of existing two storey side annexe to main house to form
1no. separate dwelling (part retrospective). [Rawcliffe and Clifton
Without Ward]


http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy

b)

10 Church Road, Osbaldwick, York, YO10 3NW (Pages 29 - 50)
[23/01220/FUL]

Members will consider a full application by Nicholas Bell for the
change of use from single dwelling (use class C3) to House in
Multiple Occupation (use class C4) and single storey rear extension
following removal of conservatory and alterations to garage.
[Osbaldwick and Derwent Ward]

16 Northcote Avenue, York, YO24 4JD (Pages 51 - 64)
[23/00822/FUL]

Members will consider a full application by Shaun Gibbons for a two
storey side and single storey front extension at the above address.
[Holgate Ward]

Planning Appeal Performance and Decisions (Pages 65 - 86)
Members will receive a report which provides details of the planning
appeal decisions determined by the Planning Inspectorate between

1 January and 31 March 2023.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:

Jane Meller

Contact details:

Telephone: (01904) 555209
Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For r
[...]
tion applies to
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act
1992.



Page 3 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Planning Committee B

Date 16 August 2023

Present Councillors B Burton (Chair), Hollyer (Vice-

Chair), Baxter, Clarke, Melly, Orrell, Vassie,
Warters and Waudby

Apologies None

Officers Present Becky Eades, Head of Planning and
Development Services
Lucy Yates, Principal Development
Management Officer
Neil Massey, Development Management
Officer
Victoria Bell, Development Management
Officer
Natalie Ramadhin, Development Management
Officer
lan Stokes, Principal Development Control
Engineer
Sandra Branigan, Senior Solicitor

19. Declarations of Interest (4.36 pm)

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the
Register of Interests.

In relation to item 4a, 12 Sturdee Grove, YO31 8FD, Clir Warters declared
that, as he had objected to the previous application made for this site, and
given his previous dealings with the applicant (Joseph Rowntree Housing
Trust) in relation to his Ward, he could be considered pre-determined. He
therefore chose to speak on the item, as a public speaker, and
subsequently withdrew from the meeting for the duration of the item. In
relation to the same item, the Chair noted, for transparency reasons, that
he had worked as an officer for the City of York Council in the housing
development team. He had been involved in the initial consultation process
with the applicant however, he did not consider this to be a conflicting
interest.



Page 4

20. Minutes (4.38 pm)

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 18 July 2023
were approved as a correct record.

21. Public Participation (4.38 pm)

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting
under the Council’'s Public Participation Scheme.

22. Plans List (4.38 pm)

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Head of Planning and
Development Services, relating to the following planning applications,
outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and setting out
the views of consultees and officers.

2a) 12 Sturdee Grove, York, YO31 8FD [22/02349/FULM] (4.38
pm)

The committee considered a major full application by the Joseph Rowntree
Housing Trust (JRHT) at 12 Sturdee Grove, York, YO31 8FD, for the
erection of two storey apartment building containing 10 no. units,
landscaping, vehicle access with parking.

The Head of Planning and Development Services gave a presentation on
the plans and the Development Management Officer explained the
additional written information provided at the meeting. This included the
amended wording for recommendation (i) as follows:

The completion of an agreement made pursuant to section 111 of the Local
Government Act 1972 between the Council and the developer, providing
that the developer will immediately upon completion of the land transfer (or
any part thereof) enter into a Section 106 Agreement(s) that covers the
whole of the application land (or the land to be transferred) with the Council
as local planning authority containing the planning obligations set out
below:

e A contribution of £6,000 towards a Traffic Regulation Order. Unspent

funds would be re-funded.

e A contribution of £2,130 towards the improvement of sports and
leisure provision within 2km of the development.

e A contribution of £1,510 towards improved seating provision at King
George’s Field.



Page 5

e Payment of the Local Planning Authority’s fees associated with the
preparation of the legal agreement).

There was also a change to recommended condition 4 (Boundaries), as
follows:

To allow the Local Planning Authority to ensure that access gates leading
to the garden area meet the needs of people push
[...]
e sustainable
elements of the build, as well as the aim to deliver affordable housing within
the city.

In response to questions from Members, he clarified residents parking,
which he explained was unallocated. He confirmed that the intention was
for 60% of the homes to be affordable rent and 40% shared ownership.
Solar panels would be on the building rooves, so green rooves were not
possible in this instance.

Officers responded to further questions from Members as follows:

e Condition 14, in relation to crossings, this could be made more
detailed to include colour as well as the tactile requirements, if
desired.

e The parking plan was the responsibility of JRHT. However, a
condition could be added for a parking management plan to explain
how the spaces would be used in future.

Following debate, Clir Hollyer moved the officer recommendation to
approve the application, subject to the changes to recommendation (i) and
condition 4 (Boundaries), as outlined in the written additional information
provided at the meeting, and with the additional condition for a parking
management plan as referred to above. This was seconded by ClIr
Waudby.

On being put to a vote, Members voted 7 in favour and 1 against, it was
therefore:

Resolved: That the application be approved.

Reason: The proposal is to construct a two storey pitched roof
building containing 10 one bedroom flats. It would be
located on a mix of land uses including a communal
garden serving two blocks of flats on Fossway, a
warden’s bungalow and communal off-street car parking
serving JRHT homes on Sturdee Grove. The
accommodation would be built to enhanced access
standards to support use by the elderly and disabled
people.



Page 7

The applicant has indicated that the homes will be
affordable and occupied by the elderly or people with
disabilities, however, there is no policy requirement to
provide affordable housing for a development of the size
proposed. The applicant is unwilling to accept a condition
restr
[...]
t be required following occupation.

[5.25 pm The meeting adjourned to enable Cllr Warters to re-join the
meeting]

2a) Pigotts Autoparts, Sheriff Hutton Road, Strensall, York
YO32 5XH [21/02757/0OUT] (5.33 pm)

Members considered an outline application at Pigotts Autoparts, Strensall,
York, YO32 5XH for the demolition of existing structures and erection of
6no. dwellings with associated access, car parking and landscaping.

The Head of Planning and Development Services gave a presentation on
the plans and the Development Management officer outlined the additional
written information provided at the meeting. This included an amendment
to Reason for Refusal 3 as follows:

No information has been submitted to demonstrate that the proposal would
comply with the requirements of Policy EC2 (Loss of Employment Land) of
the draft Local Plan (2018). On the basis of the lack of information, Officers
are unable to assess whether the proposed development complies with
these policies and Paragraph 81 of the NPPF.

Public Speaker

Jim Pigott, the applicant and Tim Ross, the agent for the applicant, spoke
in support of the application. They provided some context for the plans and
requested a deferral in order to undertake an ecological survey. They
highlighted the site’s proximity to shops, which they stated was a 15 minute
walk, and the potential for multi-modal transport options.

In response to questions from Members, the agent for the applicant
confirmed their willingness to undertake an ecological survey should the
item be deferred.

Further to questions from Members, officers reported that, in accordance
with paragraph 149 (g) of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF),
the redevelopment of the previously developed land would not have a
greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt that the existing
development. It was therefore considered to be appropriate development
within the Green Belt.



Page 9

Following debate, the Chair proposed the officer recommendation
[...]
ntrusive lighting. Officers advised that
signage to the business park could not be included within the conditions as
it was not within the red line of the planning application. They also advised
that the council’s ecologist had considered the application and raised no
concerns regarding the proximity to the community woodland.

Following debate, the Chair proposed the officer recommendation to
approve the application, in line with the written additional information
provided to the committee at the meeting and including the bio diversity net
gain condition which had been omitted from the report. This was seconded
by Clir Melly. A vote was taken and Members voted 4 in favour of the
recommendation and 4 against. The Chair therefore used his casting vote
and it was:



Resolved:

Reason:

Page 12

That the application be approved after referral to the
Secretary of State.

The site is considered to remain within the general extent
of the Green Belt, until the Local Plan is adopted.
However, the site is identified as part of the portfolio of
sites to meet identified employment needs in the city and
is therefore excluded from the Green Belt in the defined
Green Belt boundaries. The re-use of the buildings and
associated alterations to the buildings are considered to
be appropriate development within the Green Belt,
however the associated external works on the site is
inappropriate development in the Green Belt, which are
harmful by definition. It is considered however that there
are very special circumstances that would clearly
outweigh any harm to the Green Belt. Further, there is no
case for refusing the scheme on prematurity grounds.
Matters such as design, landscaping, amenity,
biodiversity, trees, drainage, sustainability, contamination,
waste, access and parking are adequately addressed
either within the plans or via a specific condition.

The application accords with policies within the National
Planning Policy Framework, Rufforth with Knapton
Neighbourhood Plan, Poppleton Neighbourhood Plan (in
so far as it relates to the Business Park) and policies set
out within the Draft Local Plan (2018) (as modified March
2023). Based on the merits of this case, approval is
recommended subiject to the referral of the application to
the Secretary of State under The Town and Country
Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2021 and the
application not being called in by the Secretary of State
for determination. The application is required to be
referred to the Secretary of State as part of the
development is considered to be inappropriate
development in the Green Belt and the proposed 3
buildings would consist of 1931m? of floor space which is
in excess of the 1000m? floor space threshold set out in
the Direction.

Clir B Burton, Chair
[The meeting started at 4.31 pm and finished at 6.31 pm].



Page 13 Agenda Item 4a

COMMITTEE REPORT

Date: 13 September 2023  Ward: Rawcliffe And Clifton
Without
Team: West Area Parish: Rawcliffe Parish Council
Reference: 23/00864/FUL
Application at: Rushbrooke 21A Holyrood Drive York YO30 5WB
For: Conversion of existing two storey side annexe to main house to
form 1no. separate dwelling (part retrospective)
By: Mr Ray Thompson
Application Type: Full Application
Target Date: 6 July 2023

Recommendation: Approve
1.0 PROPOSAL
THE SITE

1.1 The application site 21A Holyrood Drive comprises of the existing semi-detached
two storey property along with a large two storey side extension which has planning
permission to be used as an ancillary annexe. The site is located on the corner of
Holyrood Drive and Conway Close and includes a small open plan garden to the
front and an enclosed garden to the rear.

PROPOSAL

1.2 This application seeks part retrospective planning permission for the conversion
of the attached annexe into 1no. separate dwelling. The proposal includes the
conversion of the garage into a lounge and the introduction of a new driveway to the
main dwelling along with landscaping to the front of 
[...]
ng in its own right is considered to improve the current annexe's
frontage and none of the works are deemed to lead to any detrimental impact on the
overall appearance of the streetscene.

IMPACT ON AMENITY:

5.14 The new dwelling would provide sufficient light, space and outlook. Garden
space is provided to the rear which includes storage space for both bins and
bicycles. There are no significant residential amenity considerations arising from the
proposal.

ACCESS AND PARKING:

5.15 The proposed dwelling, retains the host dwelling's off-street parking and access
which are considered acceptable for the proposed dwelling. The new landscaping to
the existing concrete frontage will be conditioned to remain so as to prevent parking
on the highway. The new driveway to the host dwelling and extended dropped kerb
are acceptable causing no harmful highway issues and with this in mind the scheme
would comply with paragraph 111 of the NPPF and draft Local Plan Policy T1. New
rear access to both the host property and the proposed dwelling are provided in the
form of rear gates in the existing boundary wall and allows for both bins and bicycles
to be accessed and moved to and from the site.

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 Subject to the recommended conditions it is considered that the development
will provide reasonable living accommodation in a sustainable location. The design

Application Reference Number: 23/00864/FUL Item No: 4a



Page 18

and form of the new dwelling reflects the general character of the immediate area.
The proposal complies with draft policies D1, D11 and T1 of the draft Local Plan and
with the policies contained within the NPPF.

7.0 RECOMMENDATION: Approve
1 TIME2 Development start within three years

2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following plan.

Location Plan - Drg. No: HDD/01/A

Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations - Drg. No: HDD/04

Proposed Parking Arrangement Plan - Drg. No: HDD/06/A

Proposed Secure Cycle D
[...]
 class C3) to House in

Multiple Occupation (use class C4) and single storey rear
extension following removal of conservatory and alterations to

garage.
By: Nicholas Bell
Application Type: Full Application
Target Date: 18 September 2023

Recommendation: Approve

1.0 PROPOSAL

1.1 The application site is two-storey semi-detached dwelling. The dwelling is set
back from the pavement and has a small garden to the front, alongside a driveway
and detached garage. The street scene varies in house style from two storey semi-
detached dwellings to single storey bungalows. The predominant building material is
brick and pantile. The majority of the dwellings have off-road parking spaces.

1.2 Planning permission is sought for the change of use of the dwelling (C3) to a
four bedroom House in Multiple Occupation (C4 use). The proposal also seeks the
removal of the existing conservatory and the erection of a single storey rear
extension. The garage is to be shortened as a result and is to host a cycle store.
Parking is proposed on the existing driveway and additional gravel is to be installed
on the front. A small garden area would remain near the pavement.

1.3 The application has been called in by Councillor Warters for the following
reasons;

e Loss of residential family home
e Over occupancy of property with separate households creating the issues of car
parking.

Application Reference Number: 23/01220/FUL Item No: 4b



Page 30

e Loss of front garden space to accommodate car parking which because of the
manoeuvre and narrowness of the driveway will see displaced parking in the
street.

Loss of car parking by conversion of the garage.

Extra waste generation, storage and presentation.

Potential for extra noise

Concerns over the accuracy of the CYC HMO database.

2.0 POLICY CONTEXT
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK
2.1 Key chapters and sections of the NPPF are as following:

Achieving sustainable development (chapter 2)
Decision-making (chapter 4)

Delivering a sufficient
[...]
or
landscaping have occurred as a result of the current levels of on-street parking,
especially given that a large number of properties within the vicinity make provision
for off-street parking.

5.19 It is therefore considered that 2no. parking spaces is sufficient for the proposed
use and even if there were to be some increase in car ownership arising from
occupiers of the property, this would not exacerbate on-street parking to the extent
that there would be an unacceptable impact on highway safety. The site is

Application Reference Number: 23/01220/FUL Item No: 4b



Page 38

considered to be within a sustainable location close to public transport links and
occupiers would not necessarily have to rely on a car for day-to-day requirements.
Any visitors to the property would be similar to the current situation as the existing
C3 use, where existing visitors are likely to park on the street.

5.20 It is considered there would not be an unacceptable impact on highway safety
or unacceptable residual cumulative impact on the network. The proposal is
therefore in line with Paragraph 111 of the NPPF and Policy T1 of the Draft Local
Plan (2018).

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 The application property is considered to be appropriate for the needs of future
occupants for a 4no. bedroom small HMO. The existing density levels of current
HMO's is below the policy threshold (at both Street Level and Neighbourhood
Level). The single storey rear extension is of a suitable design and scale. There are
no residential amenity issues arising for either the proposed occupants and
neighbouring dwellings. Acceptable provision for off-road vehicle parking has been
demonstrated and secure cycle storage will be required by condition. A
management plan for the site can be condition. The proposal is considered to
comply with policies within the National Planning Policy Framework, Policies HS,
D11, ENV2, WM1 and T1 of the Draft Local Plan and guidance set out within the
Draft Supplementary Planning Do
[...]
caused. The rear amenity space and other openings at No.14
would not be impacted by siting of the proposal with regard to dominance or lost
light or outlook. New openings proposed would not cause any loss of privacy over
the existing openings present at the host.

5.14 Properties to the front and rear of the application site would not be adversely
impacted by the proposal. The enlargement would be subservient to the original
dwelling and would be separated adequately by amenity spaces and the highway to
the front, and by amenity spaces and largely established and mature hedging and
vegetation to the rear, being appropriately distanced from adjacent windows and
openings in any case. The design is seen to be typical of existing arrangements on
the street and, as such, there would be little harm with regard to outlook,
dominance, and loss of light over the property’s existing arrangement or with what
can be reasonably expected in a residential setting such as this.

6.0 CONCLUSION

Application Reference Number: 23/00822/FUL Item No: 4c



Page 56

6.1 The works proposed will respect the general character of the building and area
and the impact on the amenity of neighbouring residents would be acceptable. It is
considered it complies with national planning guidance, as contained in the National
Planning Policy Framework, City of York Council Draft Local Plan 2018, and the City
of York Council's draft Supplementary Planning Document (House Extensions and
Alterations).

7.0 RECOMMENDATION: Householder Approval

1  The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years from
the date of this permission.

Reason: To ensure compliance with Sections 91 to 93 and Section 56 of the Town
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by section 51 of the Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004.

2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following plans:-

Proposed Plans and Elevations - Dwg. No:
Location and Block Plan - Dwg. No:

Reason:
[...]
ing pool

Cherry Tree Cottage
Millfield Lane Nether

PoppletonYorkYO26 6NX

14/04/22

Matthew
Parkinson

APP/C2741/D/23/3322266

Dormer roof
extension and 2no.
rooflights to rear
roofslope

4 Church Lane Nether
PoppletonYorkYO26 6LB

17/05/23

Ed Bainbridge

Gg abed



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4a 21A Holyrood Drive, York, YO30 5WB [23/00864/FUL]
	21A Holyrood Drive York YO30 5WB [23/00864/FUL] Plan
	21A Holyrood Drive, York, YO30 5WB [23/00864/FUL] Presentation
	Slide 1: Planning Committee B 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5


	4b 10 Church Road, Osbaldwick, York, YO10 3NW [23/01220/FUL]
	10 Church Road, Osbaldwick, York, YO10 3NW [23/01220/FUL] Plan
	10 Church Road, Osbaldwick, York, YO10 3NW [23/01220/FUL] Presentation
	Slide 1: Planning Committee B 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8


	4c 16 Northcote Avenue, York, YO24 4JD [23/00822/FUL]
	16 Northcote Avenue, York, YO24 4JD [23/00822/FUL] Plan
	16 Northcote Avenue, York, YO24 4JD [23/00822/FUL] Presentation
	Slide 1: Planning Committee B 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4


	5 Planning Appeal Performance and Decisions
	Appendix A Appeal decisions 1 Jan to 31 Mar 2023
	Appendix B Appeal summaries
	Appendix C Appeals outstanding 29 August 2023




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee B 

Date 13 September 2023 

Present Councillors B Burton (Chair), Baxter, Clarke, 
Melly, Warters, Cuthbertson (Substitute for Cllr 
Hollyer) and Fisher (Substitute for Cllr Orrell) 

Apologies 
 
Officers Present 

Councillors Fenton, Hollyer, Orrell 
 
Gareth Arnold, Development Manager 
Natalie Ramadhin, Development Management 
Officer 
Sandra Branigan, Senior Solicitor  

 

23. Declarations of Interest [4.37 pm]  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. 
 
In relation to item 4b, 10, Church Road, Osbaldwick, York, YO10 3NW, Cllr 
Warters noted that he had called in the application. 

 
 
24. Minutes [4.37 pm]  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 16 August 2023 
were approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
 
25. Public Participation [4.37 pm]  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
26. Plans List [4.38 pm]  
 

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development Manager, 
relating to the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees and 
officers. 



 
 
27. 21A Holyrood Drive, York, YO30 5WB [23/00864/FUL] [4.38 
pm]  
 

Members considered a full application at 21A Holyrood Drive York YO30 
5WB for the conversion of existing two storey side annexe to main house to 
form 1no. separate dwelling (part retrospective). 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the application  and an 
update was provided which updated the committee with respect to the 
additional planning history as follows: 
 
Application 21/01503/FUL – dormer to rear and 2no. rooflights to front.  
Approved on appeal Feb 2022. 
 
The officer responded to questions from members on the plans and 
conditions, it was noted that the property had a single room loft conversion 
and parking was to be accommodated by extending the dropped kerb in 
front of 21a.  The Highways team would liaise with Streetworks to manage 
the kerb.  It was confirmed that the Highways team had raised no 
objections to the application. 
 
Public Speaker 
 
Cllr Waudby, Ward Councillor for Rawcliffe and Clifton Without spoke on 
behalf of a number of residents.  She noted that this was a retrospective 
application and raised concerns about highway safety and bins / refuse not 
being managed properly.  
 
In response to questions, Cllr Waudby reiterated that the residents of 
Conway Close were primarily concerned with unsafe parking in the road.   
 
Officers responded to further questions from Members and reported that 
there was to be a gate to provide access to the rear garden. 
 
Officers gave advice on the weighting to be given to planning guidance and 
the senior solicitor outlined the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) relating to highways and noted that Highways officers did not 
consider the impact on the highway network to be unacceptable. 
 
Following debate, Cllr Burton proposed the officer recommendation to 
approve the application, this was seconded by Cllr Melly. 
 
There followed a vote, with four in favour and 3 against, it was: 



 
Resolved:    That the application be approved: 
 
Reason:   

Subject to the recommended conditions it is considered 
that the development will provide reasonable living 
accommodation in a sustainable location.  The design 
and form of the new dwelling reflects the general 
character of the immediate area. The proposal complies 
with draft policies D1, D11 and T1 of the draft Local Plan 
and with the policies contained within the NPPF. 

 
 
28. 10 Church Road, Osbaldwick, York, YO10 3NW 
[23/01220/FUL] [5.17pm]  
 

Members considered a full application at 10 Church Road, Osbaldwick, 
York, YO10 3NW, for the change of use from single dwelling (use class C3) 
to House in Multiple Occupation (use class C4) and single storey rear 
extension following removal of conservatory and alterations to garage. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and the 
Development Officer gave an update regarding an additional letter of 
representation which raised the following concerns: 
 

 On street parking 

 Council tax 

 Loss in property value 
 
Officers noted that in terms of parking, this was addressed in the public 
report at section 5.15-5.20.  Council tax was a separate matter to Planning 
and property values are note a material planning consideration. 
 
The Officer’s recommendation remained for approval, subject to conditions. 
 
In response to questions from members, officers reported that the 
occupants were responsible for managing refuse and storage, this was 
covered by the condition 4, the management plan. 
 
Officers were satisfied with the proposed parking and the space available 
met the standard parking space size. 
 
Public Speaker 
Nicholas Bell, the applicant, spoke in support of the application and stated 
his intention to provide ‘high-end’ HMO (House of Multiple Occupation) and 



to put in place robust measures to ensure that the property was well 
managed. 
 
In response to questions from Members, he confirmed that the property 
had been his family home and, in his experience, up to three cars could be 
parked.  He noted that it was important to move the bin store to the back of 
the property for aesthetic reasons.  He also confirmed that vehicles would 
be required to move to enable the movement of bins and cycles through 
the driveway. 
 
Officers reported that they would consult with the ecologist on the need for 
a bat survey prior to the demolition of the conservatory if required to do so 
by members.  They would therefore seek delegated authority to approve 
the officer recommendation, and amend the decision notice if 
recommended to do so by the ecologist.  
 
The comments of Housing Standards were also clarified for members, as 
this was a new process in relation to HMOs; their comments had not led to 
any additional conditions 
 
Following debate, the Chair proposed the officer recommendation to 
approve the application, subject to officers consulting with the ecologies as 
outlined above.  This was seconded by Cllr Clarke.  A vote was taken and, 
with four votes in favour and three against it was: 
 
Resolved:   That officers were given delegated authority to approve the 

application, subject to consultation with the ecologist with 
reference to a bat informative.  

 
Reason:  

The application property is considered to be appropriate for the 
needs of future occupants for a 4no. bedroom small HMO. The 
existing density levels of current HMO’s is below the policy 
threshold (at both Street Level and Neighbourhood Level). The 
single storey rear extension is of a suitable design and scale. 
There are no residential amenity issues arising for either the 
proposed occupants and neighbouring dwellings. Acceptable 
provision for off-road vehicle parking has been demonstrated 
and secure cycle storage will be required by condition. A 
management plan for the site can be condition. The proposal is 
considered to comply with policies within the National Planning 
Policy Framework, Policies H8, D11, ENV2, WM1 and T1 of the 
Draft Local Plan and guidance set out within the Draft 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD): Controlling the 



Concentration of Houses in Multiple Occupancy and House 
Extensions SPD.  

 
 
29. 16 Northcote Avenue, York, YO24 4JD [23/00822/FUL] [5.50 
pm]  
 

Members considered a full application at 16 Northcote Avenue York, YO24 
4JD, for a two-storey side and single storey front extension. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and, in 
response to questions from members, he clarified the boundaries and 
explained that condition 4 required the garage to have a roller door or 
doors that opened internally.   
 
An informative relating to the storage of skips and materials on the highway 
was requested by members. 
 
Following a brief debate, Cllr Warters proposed the officer 
recommendation, to include the additional informative.  This was seconded 
by Cllr Fisher.  Members voted unanimously in favour of the 
recommendation and it was: 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to an additional 

informative as outlined above. 
 
Reason: The works proposed will respect the general character of 

the building and area and the impact on the amenity of 
neighbouring residents would be acceptable. It is 
considered it complies with national planning guidance, 
as contained in the National Planning Policy Framework, 
City of York Council Draft Local Plan 2018, and the City of 
York Council's draft Supplementary Planning Document 
(House Extensions and Alterations). 

 
 
30. Planning Appeal Performance and Decisions [6.00 pm]  
 

The Development Manager presented  report which provided information 
on the planning appeal decisions determined by the Planning Inspectorate 
between 01 January and 31 March 2023. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 



Reason: To keep members informed of the current position of 
planning appeals against the Council’s decision as 
determined by the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr B Burton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.32 pm and finished at 6.07 pm]. 


